THIS PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE STATE RESPONSE AREA. THEREFORE, THE
RESPONDING AGENCY IS CAL FIRE AND MUST COMPLY WITH SRA FIRE SAFE
REGULATIONS-PRC 4290.

Public Resource Code 4291.
(a) A person who owns, leases, controls, operates, or maintains a building or structure in, upon, or adjoining a mountainous area, forest-covered lands, brush-covered lands, grass-covered lands, or land that is covered with flammable material,
shall at all times do all of the following:

(1) (A) Maintain defensible space of 100 feet from each side and from the front and rear of the structure, but not beyond the property line, except as provided in subparagraph (B). The amount of fuel modification necessary shall consider the
flammability of the structure as affected by building material, building standards, location, and type of vegetation. Fuels shall be maintained in a condition so that a wildfire burning under average weather conditions would be unlikely to ignite the
structure. This subparagraph does not apply to single specimens of trees or other vegetation that are well-pruned and maintained so as to effectively manage fuels and not form a means of rapidly transmitting fire from other nearby vegetation to a
structure or from a structure to other nearby vegetation. The intensity of fuels management may vary within the 100-foot perimeter of the structure, with more intense fuel reductions being utilized between 5 and 30 feet around the structure, and an
ember-resistant zone being required

within 5 feet of the structure, based on regulations promulgated by the board, in consultation with the department, to consider the elimination of materials in the ember-resistant zone that would likely be ignited by embers. The promulgation of these
regulations by the board is contingent upon an appropriation by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act or another statute for this purpose. Consistent with fuels management objectives, steps should be taken to minimize erosion. For the purposes
of this subparagraph, “fuel” means any combustible material, including petroleum-based products and wildland fuels.

(B) A greater distance than that required under subparagraph (A) may be required by state law, local ordinance, rule, or regulation. Clearance beyond the property line may only be required if the state law, local ordinance, rule, or regulation
includes findings that the clearing is necessary to significantly reduce the risk of transmission of flame or heat sufficient to ignite the structure, and there is no other feasible mitigation measure possible to reduce the risk of ignition or spread of
wildfire to the structure. Clearance on adjacent property shall only be conducted following written consent by the adjacent landowner.

(C) An insurance company that insures an occupied dwelling or occupied structure may require a greater distance than that required under subparagraph (A) if a fire expert, designated by the director, provides findings that the clearing is necessary
to significantly reduce the risk of transmission of flame or heat sufficient to ignite the structure, and there is no other feasible mitigation measure possible to reduce the risk of ignition or spread of wildfire to the structure. The greater distance may
not be beyond the property line unless allowed by state law, local ordinance, rule, or regulation.

(2) Remove that portion of a tree that extends within 10 feet of the outlet of a chimney or stovepipe.
(3) Maintain a tree, shrub, or other plant adjacent to or overhanging a building free of dead or dying wood.
(4) Maintain the roof of a structure free of leaves, needles, or other vegetative materials.

(5) Before constructing a new building or structure or rebuilding a building or structure damaged by a fire in an area subject to this section, the construction or rebuilding of which requires a building permit, the owner shall obtain a certification from
the local building official that the dwelling or structure, as proposed to be built, complies with all applicable state and local building standards, including those described in subdivision (b) of Section 51189 of the Government Code, and shall provide
a copy of the certification, upon request, to the insurer providing course of construction insurance coverage for the building or structure. Upon completion of the construction or rebuilding, the owner shall obtain from the local building official, a copy
of the final inspection report that demonstrates that the dwelling or structure was constructed in compliance with all applicable state and local building standards, including those described in subdivision (b) of Section 51189 of the Government
Code, and sh

all provide a copy of the report, upon request, to the property insurance carrier that insures the dwelling or structure.

(b) A person is not required under this section to manage fuels on land if that person does not have the legal right to manage fuels, nor is a person required to enter upon or to alter property that is owned by any other person without the consent of
the owner of the property.

(c) (1) Except as provided in Section 18930 of the Health and Safety Code, the director may adopt regulations exempting a structure with an exterior constructed entirely of nonflammable materials, or, conditioned upon the contents and
composition of the structure, the director may vary the requirements respecting the removing or clearing away of flammable vegetation or other combustible growth with respect to the area surrounding those structures.

(2) An exemption or variance under paragraph (1) shall not apply unless and until the occupant of the structure, or if there is not an occupant, the owner of the structure, files with the department, in a form as the director shall prescribe, a written
consent to the inspection of the interior and contents of the structure to ascertain whether this section and the regulations adopted under this section are complied with at all times.

(d) The director may authorize the removal of vegetation that is not consistent with the standards of this section. The director may prescribe a procedure for the removal of that vegetation and make the expense a lien upon the building, structure, or
grounds, in the same manner that is applicable to a legislative body under Section 51186 of the Government Code.

(e) (1) The board, in consultation with the department, shall develop, periodically update, and post on its internet website a guidance document on fuels management pursuant to this chapter. The guidance document shall include, but not be limited
to, regionally appropriate vegetation management suggestions that preserve and restore native species that are fire resistant or drought tolerant, or both, minimize erosion, minimize water consumption, and permit trees near homes for shade,
aesthetics, and habitat; and suggestions to minimize or eliminate the risk of flammability of nonvegetative sources of combustion such as woodpiles, propane tanks, decks, and outdoor lawn furniture.

(2) On or before January 1, 2023, the board, in consultation with the department, shall update the guidance document to include suggestions for creating an ember-resistant zone within five feet of a structure, based on regulations promulgated by
the board, in consultation with the department, to consider the elimination of materials in the ember-resistant zone that would likely be ignited by embers. The implementation of this paragraph is contingent upon an appropriation by the Legislature
in the annual Budget Act or another statute for this purpose.

WU NOTES

Roofs and roof edges. CBC TO5A / CRC R331.5

ents. CBC 1004 / CRC R337.&

A noncombustible (tile or metal) or Class 'A' roofing assembly is recquired in 8RA - Very High Fire Hazard Severity

Zones. All other areas in Santa Cruz County require a Class 'B' minimum roofing assembly, including LRA, SRA-Moderate

or SRA-High areae.

Where the roof profile allows a space between the roof covering and the roof decking, the spaces shall: be
constructed to prevent the intrusion of flames and embers: be firestopped with approved materials: or have one layer

of No. T2 cap sheet installed over the combustible decking.

Where provided, valley flashing must be not less than 26 gauge galvanized sheet metal over a 26-inch wide No. 12

ASTM cap sheet.

Exterior Walls/siding. CBC TO0TA.3 /CRC R327.7.3

Noncombustible, listed ignition-resistant materials, heavy timber, 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing behind exterior

Attic vente and underfloor vent openings must resist the intrusion of flame and embers or shall be a
minimum of 1/16" and maximum 1/8" corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh or equivalent.
Combustible vents on top of roofs may be covered with this material to comply. Ventilation
openings on the underside of eaves are not permitted, unless a SFM approved vent is installed, or
eaves are fire gprinklered, or vent is 12 feet above a walking surface or grade below.

Windows and exterior doors. CBC TO8A / CRC R331.8

Windows shall be dual pane and must be Ineulated glass with a minimum of | tempered pane or 20 min
rated or glass block.

Exterior doors must be noncombustible or ignition resistant material or | 3/8" solid core, or have a
20 min fire-resistance rating.

covering, exterior portion of I-hr assemblg or log wall construction is allowed. The OSFM website (sce link above) lists

many types of exterior wall coverings that are approved.

Note: Ignition-resistant materiale are those tested by a facility recognized by the SFM or ICC-Evaluation Service to
have a flame-spread rating not over 25, and comply with accelerated weathering tests.

Eaves and porch ceilinge CBC T074.4, A.e / CRC 227.7.4. R331.7.6

The exposed roof deck under unenclosed eaves and underside of porch celilings shall be noncombustible, listed
ignition-resistant materials, or 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing behind exterior covering.

Solid wood rafter tails on the exposed underside of roof eaves having a minimum 2" nominal dimension may be

unprotected.

This property is located in the V/ildland/Urban Interface Fire Area. All of the following
conditions shall apply:

a. A Class "4" roof assembly is required. Detail shall be included in plans

submitted for building permit.

b. Provide aYzinchspark arrester for the chimney.

c. Remove significant combustible vegetation within 30 feet of the structure to
minimize risk of wildfire casualty. Maintain appropriate separation of vegetative

fuels in areas between 30 and 100 feet from the structure.

Exterior decking and stairs. CBC 1034 / CRC R331.9

Walking surfaces of decks, porches. balconies and stairs within 10 feet of the building must be
constructed of noncombustible, fire-retardant treated or heavy-timoer construction. Alternate
materials can be used of they are ignition-resistant and pass performance requirements specified by
the State Fire Marshal.

Underfloor and appendages. CBC TOTA.& / CRC R3371.7.8

Exposed underfloors, underside of cantilevered and overhanging decks, balconies and similar
appendages shall be non-combustible, ignition resistant, 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing behind
exterior covering, exterior portion of 1-hr aesemblg, meet performance criteria SFM Standard 12-14-3
or be enclosed to grade.

Prior to bullding permit final approval, the propery shall be in compliance with the vegetation
managment requirements prescribed in the california fire code section 4306, including Californa
Public Resources Code 429| or California Government code section 51182." CRC R331.1.5
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(f) (1) The department shall do both of the following:

(A) Recommend to the board the types of vegetation or fuel that are to be excluded from an ember-resistant zone based on the probability that vegetation and fuel will lead to ignition by ember of a structure as a part of the update to the guidance
document pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (e).

(B) Make reasonable efforts to provide notice to affected residents describing the requirements added by the amendments to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) made in Assembly Bill 3074 of the 2019-20 Regular Session before the imposition of
penalties for violating those requirements.

(2) The implementation of this subdivision is contingent upon an appropriation by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act or another statute for this purpose. @@@ P E @ F W@ RK AN&LY@ |:| @ |:| N @ EX
(9) (1) The requirement for an ember-resistant zone pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) shall not take effect for new structures until the board updates the regulations, pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a), and the guidance
document, pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (e).
(2) The requirement for an ember-resistant zone pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) shall take effect for existing structures one year after the effective date for the new structures. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL # 510-49-001 INDEX - VICINITY MAP - ANALYSIS ]
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